October 23, 1996

Nancy Stuart Grisham

Senior Deputy County Counsel

County of Placer

175 Fuiweiler Avenue

Auburn, California  95603

Re:
Your Request for Advice 

Our File No. A-96-272

Dear Ms. Grisham:

This is in response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).1
The Placer County Mosquito Abatement District has proposed an informational flier (copy attached) regarding an upcoming vote on Measure M, a proposed special tax to fund mosquito control.  The district would like to have this flier available for people who ask for information on the tax.  The flier will not be mailed to the public, but will be available for people to pick up at the office or at informational meetings.

From the information you have submitted, a reportable expenditure would not result.  (Section 82025 and Regulation 18225, copy enclosed.)  Under Regulation 18225(a)(l), a payment is “made for political purposes” if it is:

“For the purpose of influencing or attempting to influence the action of the voters for or against the . . . passage of any measure . . . .”

Under Regulation 18225(b), an “expenditure” includes any monetary or non-monetary payment made by any person that is used for communications which expressly advocate the passage or defeat of a clearly identified ballot measure.

1  Government Code Sections 81000-91015.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, Sections 18000-18995 of the California Code of Regulations.
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A communication "expressly advocates~' the passage or defeat of a measure if it refers to a clearly identified measure so that the communication, taken as a whole, unambiguously urges a

particular result in an election.  (Regulation 18225(b)(2).)

Since the district flier does not expressly advocate the passage or defeat of Measure M, the above expenditure provisions do not apply.

The flier would be considered a contribution if it were printed and mailed "at the behest of" a candidate or ballot measure committee.  (Regulation 18215(a) and (b), Regulation 18225.7, copies enclosed.)  On October 13, 1996, you stated that the informational flier was proposed by the Mosquito Abatement Board, solely to explain the measure to the public.  Therefore, pursuant to your facts and the regulations cited above, a contribution has not been made to any ballot measure committee.

I trust this answers your question.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell 

General Counsel

By:
Jill Stecher

Counsel, Legal Division
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